



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE**

Sokol Holdings, Inc., Thomas Sinclair, : No. 296, 2017
and Brian Savage, :
: On Appeal from the
: Superior Court in and for
Defendants and Counterclaimants : New Castle County
Below, Appellants and :
Cross-Appellees, :
: The Honorable
v. : John A. Parkins, Jr.
: Consolidated
Margolis Edelstein, : No. N14C-01-217JAP
Marcus & Auerbach LLC, :
Jerome Marcus, Jonathan Aurebach :
and Herbert Mondros, :
: Plaintiffs and Counterclaim
Defendants Below, :
Appellees and Cross-Appellants. :

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

KLEIN LLC
Julia B. Klein (DE 5198)
919 North Market Street, Suite 610
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: 302-438-0456

Of Counsel

Paul Gordon
GORDON | MELUN | MATON LLP
5500 East Yale Avenue, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80222
Tel: 303-756-0800

*Attorney for Defendants and
Counterclaimants Below-Appellants
and Cross-Appellees*

Dated: October 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment because a reasonable jury could find in favor of the clients on whether the lawyers were negligent and whether the negligence was a cause of the clients’ damages.	9
A. Question Presented.	9
B. Scope of Review.	9
C. Merits of Argument.	9
1) Summary Judgment Standards.	10
2) Causation Element of Legal Malpractice Claims.	11
(a) Causation in General.	12
(b) More Favorable Result Doctrine.	12
(1) Case-Within-A-Case Theory of Causation.	13
(2) More-Favorable-Result Theory of Causation.	14
(3) More-Favorable-Settlement Theory of Causation.....	15

(c) Multiple Causes.....	16
(d) Superseding Cause.	17
3) The trial courts misconstrued the basis for its “Allegation 1,” causing the trial court to misanalyze whether to enter summary judgment on the claim.....	17
4) The trial court erroneously entered summary judgment on the Bahamian Trust claim.....	18
5) Conclusion.....	20
II. Reversal of the summary judgment on the legal malpractice claims requires reversal of the adverse judgments on the lawyers’ breach of contract claims.....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22
C. Merits of Argument.....	22
III. The trial court committed reversible error in denying the clients leave to conduct certain discovery after the trial court converted the motions to dismiss into motions for summary judgment.....	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review.....	23
C. Merits of Argument.....	23
IV. The trial court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over Marcus & Auerbach’s breach of contract claims, because the claims are subject to binding arbitration.....	26
A. Question Presented.....	26

B. Scope of Review.....26

C. Merits of Argument.....26

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

EXHIBIT 133

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	10
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle Eastern Corp.</i> , 1987 Del. Ch. LEXIS 464 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	28
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	26
<i>Bellino v. McGrath North Mullin & Kratz, PC LLO</i> , 738 N.W.2d 434 (Neb. 2007).....	15
<i>Black v. Shultz</i> , 530 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Boulders at Escalante LLC v. Otten Johnson Robinson Neff & Ragonetti PC</i> , 2015 Colo. App. LEXIS 916 (June 18, 2015).....	13
<i>Burkhardt v. Davies</i> , 602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991)	10
<i>Campbell v. Fine Olin & Anderson</i> , 642 N.Y.S.2d 819 (N.Y. App. 1992)	18
<i>Carolina Cas. v. Sharp</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 569 (N.D. Ohio 2013)	17
<i>Catizone v. Wolff</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 65 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Conklin v. Hannoch Weisman</i> , 678 A.2d 1060 (N.J. 1996)	18, 23
<i>Daugherty v. Runner</i> , 581 S.W.3d 12 (Ky. App. 1978).....	18
<i>DeVaux v. American Home Assur.</i> , 444 N.E.2d 355 (Mass. 1983).....	24
<i>Dixon Ticonderoga Co. v. Estate of O'Connor</i> , 248 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Duphily v. Delaware Elec. Co-op.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995)	11, 12

<i>Ebersole v. Lowengrub</i> , 180 A.2d 467 (Del. 1962), <i>modified</i> , 208 A.2d 495 (Del. 1965).....	10
<i>Elf Atochem North America, Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Harrison</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Ga. 2010)	24
<i>Francis v. Piper</i> , 597 N.W.2d 922 (Minn. App. 1999)	24
<i>Froom v. Perel</i> , 872 A.2d 1067 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005).....	14
<i>Giron v. Koktavy</i> , 124 P.3d 821 (Colo. App. 2005)	13
<i>Grabowski v. Mangler</i> , 928 A.2d 637 (Del. 2007).....	10
<i>Guzhagin v. State Farm Mut.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Minn. 2008).....	27
<i>Hawaiian Bank v. Russell & Vokening, Inc.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 233 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	24
<i>Huang v. Brenson</i> , 7 N.E.3d 729 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014).....	17
<i>Ignotov v. Reiter</i> , 390 N.W.2d 614 (Mich. 1986)	16
<i>International Tele-Marine Corp. v. Malone & Assocs.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 1427 (D. Colo. 1994).....	18, 24
<i>James Julian, Inc. v. Raytheon Serv.</i> , 424 A.2d 665 (Del. Ch. 1980).....	28, 29
<i>Janik v. Rudy, Exelrod & Zieff</i> , 14 Cal. Rptr. 3d 751 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Jerry’s Enterprises, Inc. v. Larkin, Hoffman, Daly & Lindgren, Ltd.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 811 (Minn. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 596 F. Supp. 768 (D. Colo. 1984)	24
<i>Jones v. Crawford</i> , 1 A.3d 299, 302 (Del. 2010)	12
<i>Keef v. Widuch</i> , 747 N.E.2d 992 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	18
<i>Mansur v. Podhurst Orseck, P.A.</i> , 994 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2008) ..	24

<i>McCafferty v. Musat</i> , 817 P.2d 1039 (Colo. App. 1990)	22
<i>McCarty v. Browning</i> , 797 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	18
<i>Miller v. Byrne</i> , 916 P.2d 566 (Colo. App. 1995)	13
<i>Moan v. Hurst</i> , 822 N.Y.S.2d 564 (N.Y. App. 2006)	24
<i>Moores v. Greenberg</i> , 834 F.2d 1105 (1st Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>NAMA Hldgs., LLC v. Related World Mkt. Ctr., LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007)	27
<i>Neville v. Vingelli</i> , 826 P.2d 1196 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991).....	24
<i>Nichols v. Keller</i> , 19 Cal. Rptr. 2d 601 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993)	18
<i>Ortega v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 36 P.3d 11 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	14
<i>Parfi Hldg. AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 842 A.2d 1245 (Del. Ch. 2004)	27
<i>Pettinaro Constr. Co. v. Harry C. Patridge, Jr. & Sons, Inc.</i> , 408 A.2d 957 (Del. Ch. 1979).....	29
<i>Pipher v. Parsell</i> , 930 A.2d 890 (Del. 2007)	12
<i>Rhudy v. Bottlecaps Inc.</i> , 830 A.2d 402 (Del. 2003).....	23
<i>Rizzo v. Haines</i> , 555 A.2d 58 (Pa. 1989).....	16
<i>Sanders v. Sanders</i> , 570 A.2d 1189 (Del. 1990)	26
<i>SBC Interactive, Inc. v. Corporate Media Partners</i> , 714 A.2d 758 (Del. 1998).....	27, 28
<i>Shehade v. Gerson</i> , 500 N.E.2d 510 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986).....	17
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. First Louisiana Const., Inc.</i> , 915 So. 2d 841 (La. Ct. App. 2005)	24

<i>Shimer v. Foley, Hoag & Eliot, LLP</i> , 795 N.E.2d 599 (Mass. App. 2003).....	19
<i>Shrewsbury v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 160 A.3d 471 (Del. 2017).....	9, 22
<i>Smith v. Becnel</i> , 396 So. 2d 444 (La. Ct. App. 1981)	18
<i>Smith v. Preston Gates Ellis, LLP</i> , 147 P.3d 600 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006)	14
<i>Soderlund v. Alton</i> , 467 N.W.2d 144 (Wis. Ct. App. 1991).....	16
<i>Suder v. Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP</i> , 992 A.2d 413 (Md. 2010).....	12
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Winshall</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 187 (Del. Ch. August 9, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 72 A.2d 78 (Del. 2013)	29
<i>Villare v. Katz</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 218 (Super. Ct. May 10, 2010)	12
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> , 70 P.3d 1046 (Cal. 2003).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Ward v. Arnold</i> , 328 P.2d 164 (Wash. 1958)	12
<i>Williams v. Ely</i> , 668 N.E.2d 799 (Mass. 1996)	25
<i>York Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Heflin</i> , 1996 WL 30241 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 5, 1996)	26

Statutes

10 Del. C. § 5704 (2017).....	33
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

William Lloyd Prosser et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> § 41, p. 269 (5 th ed. 1984).....	16
Adam N. Steinman, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Celotex: Reconsidering Summary Judgment Burdens Twenty Years After the Trilogy</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 81, 120 (2006)	12

Rules

Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 1210
Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 5610
Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 56(b).....11
Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 56(f)26

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of The Law Governing Lawyers § 14(1)(b).....28
